
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Maidenhead Development Management Committee 
Councillors Siân Martin (Chair), Geoff Hill (Vice-Chair), Maureen Hunt, 
Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Helen Taylor, Gary Reeves, Kashmir Singh and 
Gurch Singh 
 
Wednesday 17 April 2024 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Maidenhead & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 
- 1 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 
  

Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3 - 6 
  

Minutes 
 

 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2024 as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

7 - 10 
 

 
23/01738/FULL 12 Lees Close Maidenhead SL6 4NU 
 

 

4 

PROPOSAL: Outbuilding (retrospective) 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Thandi 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 29 March 2024 
  
 

11 - 20 
 

 
23/02588/FULL Land At The Junction of Warners Hill And Dean Lane 
Cookham Maidenhead 
 

 

5 

PROPOSAL: New building to house 3no. stables, tack room, hay store, WC, 
construction of a post and timber fence to the west and associated 
hardstanding and parking following the demolition of the existing shelters.  
  
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
  
APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs Dilley 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 26 April 2024 
  
 

21 - 42 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

23/02716/FULL Development At Kings Street And Queen Street And 
Broadway Maidenhead 
 

 

6 

PROPOSAL: Erection of office building with flexible commercial ground floor 
uses, landscaping and associated works.  
  
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
  
APPLICANT: Ryger Maidenhead Ltd 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 22 April 2024 
  
 

43 - 80 
 

 
Planning appeals received and planning decision report 
 

 

7 Committee Members to note the report. 
 

81 - 84 
  

By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain 
accessible in the public domain per
[...]
ive, close associate; or 

c. a financial interest or well-being of a body included under Other Registerable 
Interests as set out in Table 2 (as set out above and in the Members’ code of 
Conduct) 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 

disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 20 March 2024 
 
 
Present: Councillors Siân Martin (Chair), Geoff Hill (Vice-Chair), Maureen Hunt, 
Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Helen Taylor, Gary Reeves, Kashmir Singh and 
Gurch Singh 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Joshua Reynolds and Suzanne Cross 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Laurence Ellis, Adrien Waite, Alison Long, Claire Pugh, James 
Overall and Maria Vasileiou 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Helena Stevenson 
 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
  
The Committee noted that there had been a recent change to the membership. Councillor 
Reynolds had stepped down from the Committee, both as the Chair and a Member. Councillor 
Martin would be Chair, supported by Councillor Hill as Vice Chair. Councillor G Singh had 
replaced Councillor Reynolds as a Member of the Committee. 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor G Singh declared a personal interest on 23/02552/FULL SportsAble Braywick Park 
Braywick Road Maidenhead SL6 1BN, as he owned property close to the site. He would be 
attending the Committee with an open mind. 
 
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 2024 
were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
22/03374/OUT Land North And South Gays Lane Maidenhead 
 
Councillor G Singh proposed a motion to refuse planning permission for the reasons listed in 
the main report and the additional reason in the Committee Update. This motion was 
seconded by Councillor Hill. 
  
A named vote was taken on the motion. 
  

7

Agenda Item 3



  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: To refuse planning permission for the reasons listed in the 
main report and the additional reason in the Committee Update. 
  
The Committee heard from the following public speakers: 
  

         James Camplin – Objector 
         Parish Councillor Louvaine Kneen – Bray Parish Council 
         Oliver Ralton – Applicant 
         Councillor Cross 
         Councillor Reynolds 

 
 
23/02552/FULL SportsAble Braywick Park Braywick Road Maidenhead SL6 1BN 
 
Councillor Hill proposed a motion to permit planning permission with the conditions listed in 
section 13 of the main report and the Committee Update. This was seconded by Councillor 
Taylor. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: To permit planning permission with the conditions listed in 
section 13 of the main report and the Committee Update. 
  
The Committee heard from the following public speaker: 
  

         Councillor Reynolds 
 
 
 
 

22/03374/OUT - Refuse Planning Permission (Motion) 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Carried 

23/02552/FULL - Permit Planning Permission (Motion) 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Carried 

8



23/02588/FULL Land At The Junction of Warners Hill And Dean Lane Cookham 
Maidenhead 
 
This item was withdrawn in advance of the meeting. 
 
 
24/00050/VAR Cookham Bridge Sutton Road Cookham Maidenhead 
 
Councillor Hill proposed a motion to grant the variation of condition 7 of listed building consent 
with the conditions listed in section 13 of the main report. This was seconded by Councillor 
Brar. 
  
A named vote was taken. 
  

  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: To grant the variation of condition 7 of listed building 
consent with the conditions listed in section 13 of the main report. 
  
The Committee heard from the following public speaker: 
  

         Parish Councillor Bill Perry - Cookham 
 
 
Planning appeals received and planning decision report 
 
Councillor Walters commented that Bellman Hanger in Shurlock Row had been allowed on 
appeal and that this would be disappointing to some residents. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.50 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

24/00050/VAR - Grant the variation (Motion) 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Carried 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
17 April 2024          Item:  1 
Application 
No.: 

23/01738/FULL 

Location: 12 Lees Close Maidenhead SL6 4NU  
Proposal: Outbuilding (retrospective) 
Applicant: Mr Thandi 
Agent: Mr Kashif Bashir 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Boyn Hill 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Ritu Singh on 01628 796 192 
or at ritu.singh@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the construction of a 

detached outbuilding within the rear garden. The application relates only to the 
structure and not the use, with the applicant confirming during the course of the 
application that the proposals are for the outbuilding to be used incidental to the main 
residential dwelling and not as a separate residential or commercial use. 
 

1.2 This application was on the agenda at the Maidenhead Development Management 
Committee on the 20th December 2023. The determination of the application was 
deferred until such time as a reply on the noise impact assessment and a ground water 
drainage assessment is completed. Subsequent to this, a noise impact assessment 
has been submitted and further drainage strategy information has been provided and 
reviewed by National Highways.  
 

1.3 National Highways have confirmed that it has been demonstrated that the proposed 
soakaway on the outbuilding has sufficient capacity and no objections are raised, 
subject to recommended condition. Furthermore, the submitted noise report 
demonstrates that there has been be no unacceptable harm to amenities of 
surrounding properties as a result of the works which form this application.  

 
1.4 The principle of a detached outbuilding within the rear garden for use incidental to the 

residential dwelling remains acceptable in principle, subject to recommended 
condition/informative to ensure that the structure is used solely for incidental purposes 
and neither as an independent residential or a commercial use. Furthermore, it has 
been demonstrated that the structure and use incidental to the main dwelling, has an 
acceptable impact on the appearance of the surrounding area. highway safety. 

 
It is recommended the Committee grants planning permission with the conditions listed 
in Section 14 of this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item 4



2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 

 
 
3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site comprises a detached dwelling located in south-west Maidenhead. 

The site is classified in the RBWM Townscape Assessment as ‘Late 20th Century 
Suburbs (10)’ which comprise medium density housing in a suburban style, set in 
regular plots with short front and back gardens. 

 
3.2 Immediately to the rear of the application site is the A404 (M). 
 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5. THE PROPOSAL  
 
5.1 The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the construction of a 

detached outbuilding within the rear garden of the application site. The outbuilding is 
flat roofed, with a height of 2.6m. The submitted plans show that the outbuilding has 
three interlinked rooms and would be used as a gym and office space. 

 
5.2 The application relates only to the structure and not the use, with the applicant 

confirming during the course of the application that the proposals are for the outbuilding 
to be used incidental to the main residential dwelling and not as a separate residential 
or commercial use. 

 
6. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
  

Reference  Description  Decision  
96/30427/FULL Demolition of double garage and construction of 

single storey front rear and side extensions and 
two storey side extension. 
 

Approved 
07.11.1996 

97/31467/VAR Demolition of double garage and construction of 
single storey front, rear and side extensions and 
tw
[...]
pment would constitute appropriate development within the Green Belt.  
 

1.3 Furthermore, the proposed development would be of form which would preserve the 
character and appearance of the conservation area and the setting of the listed 
building, would not result in unacceptable harm to amenities of surrounding properties, 
and subject to recommended conditions, would not result in unacceptable harm to 
highway safety in the surrounding area, trees or flooding, with a biodiversity net gain 
and associated biodiversity enhancements secured by recommended conditions. 

 
It is recommended the Committee grants planning permission with the conditions listed 
in Section 13 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 
 The application is classified as a ‘major’ application due to the size of the application site, and 

therefore this application should be referred to the Maidenhead Development Management 
Committee. 

 
3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site relates to a 1.398 hectare parcel of land located northeast of 

Cookham Dean at the corner of Warners Hill and Dean Lane. There are currently two 
horse shelters on the site with a floor space of 54sqm which are located along the 
eastern boundary. The land is laid to pasture and is considered to be established 
equestrian use. 

21

Agenda Item 5



 
3.2 The surrounding area is rural in character, comprising clusters of residential 

development. The site is within the Green Belt and the Cookham Dean Conservation 
Area. 

 
 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 
4.1 The key site designations and constraints are listed below: 
 

 Green Belt; 
 Cookham Dean Conservation Area; and, 

 
4.2 It is noted that there is a Grade II Listed Building (Oak Beams) to the west of the site. 

 
5. THE PROPOSAL  
 
5.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a new building to house 

three stables, tack room, hay store, WC, the construction of a post and timber fence to 
the west 
[...]
ultural Officer 
 

No objection. See section 10 

Great Crested Newts Officer 
(Nature Space) 

No comments. See section 10 

26



  
10. EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
10.1 The key issues for consideration are: 
 

i. impact on the Green Belt; 
ii. whether the proposal would preserve or enhance the character or appearance 

of the building and wider conservation area and the setting of the Listed 
Building; 

iii. impact on amenity; 
iv. highway/parking considerations; 
v. impact on trees and vegetation; 
vi. ecology and biodiversity; and, 
vii. flooding. 

 
Green Belt 

 
10.2 The site is located within the Green Belt. Paragraph 143 of the NPPF identifies five 

purposes, which the Green Belt serves: 
 

a) to check the unrestricted sprawl of large built-up areas; 
b) to prevent neighbouring towns merging into one another; 
c) to assist in safeguarding the countryside from encroachment; 
d) to preserve the setting and special character of historic towns; and, 
e) to assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict and 

other urban land. 
 

Paragraph 152 of the NPPF sets out that inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
should not be approved, except in very special circumstances. Paragraph 153 goes on 
to state that when considering any planning application, local planning authorities 
should ensure that substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt. ‘Very 
special circumstances will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by 
reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly 
outweighed by other considerations. 

 
10.3 With regard to the proposed stables, paragraph 154 states that the construction of new 

buildings in the Green Belt should be regarded as inappropriate, subject to a list of 
specified exceptions. One of those exceptions as set out in point (b) is as follows: 

 
‘the provision of appropriate facilities (in connection with the existing use of land or 
[...]
 framework for the decision making in planning 
applications relating to heritage assets and any application will take account of the 
relevant considerations in these paragraphs. 

 
10.15 Policy HE1 of the BLP sets out that “The historic environment will be conserved and 

enhanced in a manner appropriate to its significance. Development proposals would 
be required to demonstrate how they preserve or enhance the character, appearance 
and function of heritage assets (whether designated or non-designated) and their 
settings, and respect the significance of the historic environment.” The appearance of 
the development is a material planning consideration. Section 12 of the NPPF and BLP 
Policy QP3 sets out that all development should achieve a high quality of design that 
improves the character and quality of an area. The Borough Wide Design Guide 

29



(BWDG) is also relevant and is consistent with national and local policy in relation to 
the character and appearance of a development. 

 
10.16 The application site lies within the Cookham Dean Conservation Area, at the junction 

of Warners Hill and Dean Lane and has been submitted alongside a heritage 
assessment, included within the Planning Statement. The Cookham Dean 
Conservation Area Appraisal describes the area as follows: 

  
‘The group of buildings centred on the convergence of Dean Lane, Alleyns Lane and 
Warners Hill are historically and architecturally the most important part of the Cookham 
Dean Conservation Area. They are formed around a small green in the valley bottom 
which was originally a pond that was infilled at the turn of the century and formed into 
a small village green. Although the farm group at Dean Farm is no longer in use, 
agricultural land again dominates the landscape on the hills to both north and south-
west of this community. Apart from the cluster of historic buildings along Dean Lane 
there is an elongated ribbon of development on the rising land along both Warners Hill 

[...]
ication should be made 
allowing at least 12 weeks prior to when works are required to allow for processing of 
the application, agreement of the details and securing the appropriate agreements 
and licences to undertake the work. Any work carried out on the public highway without 
proper consent from the Highway Authority could be subject to prosecution and fines 
related to the extent of work carried out. 

 
 2 No builder's materials, plant or vehicles related to the implementation of the 

development should be parked/stored on the public highway so as to cause an 
obstruction at any time. 

 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

SITE LOCATION MAP 

 

37



APPENDIX B 

SHELTER PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

38



APPENDIX C 

EXISTING AND PROPOSED SITE PLANS 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D 

39



PROPOSED FLOOR AND ROOF PLANS 

  

40



APPENDIX E 

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS 

 

41



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
17 April 2024          Item:  3 
Application 
No.: 

23/02716/FULL 

Location: Development At King Street And Queen Street And Broadway 
Maidenhead   

Proposal: Erection of office building with flexible commercial ground floor uses, 
landscaping and associated works. 

Applicant:  Ryger Maidenhead Ltd 
Agent: Mr Tony Gallagher 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/St Marys 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Sarah Chesshyre on 01628 
796796 or at sarah.chesshyre@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application site is located in the south western corner of a larger, broadly triangular 

development site bounded by King Street, Queen Street and Broadway. The larger site 
(known previously as ‘The Landing’, now referred to as ‘One Maidenhead’) benefits from 
planning permission for six buildings in a mixture of residential and commercial uses, 
including an office building located within the current application site (the hybrid 
permission).  
 

1.2 The current application seeks full planning permission for an office building with flexible 
commercial uses at ground floor and associated landscaping.  

 
1.3 The site benefits from full planning permission (granted through the hybrid permission) 

for a seven storey building with office accommodation on the upper floors and mixed 
commercial use on the ground floor. This is a realistic fallback position and is a material 
planning consideration in determining the current application. The current application 
would provide equivalent areas of floorspace of six storeys, and would represent an 
improvement over the consented scheme in terms of design and impact. 

 
1.4 As set out above, the principle of an office-led commercial development on the site has 

already been established through the hybrid permission. The proposed development 
would not undermine the implementation of the hybrid permission, and the proposed 
development would accord with the spatial strategy, would contribute to meeting the 
employment and retail needs of the Borough, and would support the renewal and 
enhancement of Maidenhead town centre. 

 
1.5 The proposed development would be of excellent design quality and meet the 

requirements for a tall building in this location. Subject to recommended conditions, the 
development would have an acceptable appearance and would not result in any 
unacceptable harm to heritage assets, amenities, highways, air quality, contamination, 
flooding and drainage or ecology. Subject to the completion of a legal agreement and 
recommended conditions, the application would not result in harm to highway safety and 
would secure the required carbon off-set contribution for the development.  

 
 
 
 
 

43

Agenda Item 6



It is recommended the Committee authorises the Assistant Director of Planning: 
1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 

secure the infrastructure in Section 10 of this report and with the conditions listed in 
Section 15 of this report. 

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the infrastructure in 
Section 10 of this report has not been satisfactorily completed for the reason that the 
proposed development would not be accompanied by associated infrastructure 
improvements. 

 
2 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Assistant Director of Planning delegated powers 
to determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by 
the Committee as the application is for major development.  

 
3 THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site measures approximately 0.23 hectares and has been cleared of 

buildings as part of the redevelopment of the ‘One Maidenhead’ site. The south and west 
site boundaries follow Queen Street and King Street respectively, and to the north and 
east, the site abuts the wider development site which extends north to Broadway. The 
site is prominently located within Maidenhead Town Centre and Maidenhead train 
station is located approximately 150 metres to the south west. The site lies within the 
area designated by Borough Local Plan policy QP1a as the Maidenhead Town Centre 
Strategic Placemaking Area. 
 

3.2 King Street to the west, is pedestrianised between Broadway and Queen Street. Facing 
the ‘One Maidenhead’ site are predominantly three to four storey buildings containing a 
cinema, gym, and a number of cafes and restaurants. To the south west is a four storey 
office building currently undergoing extensive refurbishment and extension to provide 
an additional storey.   

 
3.3 Queen Street links the train station to the High Street. A number of buildings have been 

cleared from its north side, where these were within the ‘One Maidenhead’ site. On its 
south side are a range of two and three storey buildings containing restaurants, cafes, 
bars and shops, with some residential uses on u
[...]
iption: Construction of 8no. flats (use class C3) with associated parking, cycle and refuse/recycling 

stores, new front wall/gate and removal of secondary access following demolition of existing 
dwelling and outbuildings. 

Location: Highclere Shoppenhangers Road Maidenhead SL6 2QA  
Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 27 March 2024 
 
Main Issue: 

 
 

 

81

Agenda Item 7



Appeal Ref.: 23/60097/REF Planning Ref.: 23/00556/PT20A
A 

PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/23/
3328533 

Appellant: Mr J Barker c/o Agent: Mr Tony Allen Allen Planning Ltd The Old Fire Station EC Salt Lane 
Salisbury SP1 1DU 

Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Prior Approval 
Required and 
Refused 

Description: Application for prior approval for construction of two additional storeys to the building to 
provide 27 additional dwellings. 

Location: InVentiv Health Thames House 17 Marlow Road Maidenhead SL6 7AA  
Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 27 March 2024 
 
Main Issue: 

 
 

 
Appeal Ref.: 23/60099/REF Planning Ref.: 22/03162/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/23/

3329117 
Appellant: Mr Jolyon Burgess The Arcade High Street Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9TA  
Decision Type: Committee Officer Recommendation: Application 

Permitted 
Description: Change of use of the existing building from ancillary commercial use to office space 

(Retrospective). 
Location: The Arcade High Street Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9TA  
Appeal Decision: Allowed Decision Date: 14 March 2024 
 
Main Issue: 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

82



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Appeals Received 
 

12 March 2024 - 8 April 2024 
 

Maidenhead 
 
The appeals listed below have been received by the Council and will be considered by the Planning 
Inspectorate.  Should you wish to make additional/new comments in connection with an appeal you 
can do so on the Planning Inspectorate website at https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ please 
use the PIns reference number.  If you do not have access to the Internet please write to the relevant 
address, shown below. 
 
Enforcement appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple 

Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN  
 
Other appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate Temple Quay House, 2 The Square Bristol BS1 6PN  
 
Ward:  
Parish: Maidenhead Unparished 
Appeal Ref.: 24/60034/ENF Enforcement 

Ref.: 
23/50191/ENF PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/C/24/

3339461 
Date Received: 18 March 2024 Comments Due: 29 April 2024 
Type: Enforcement Appeal Appeal Type: Written Representation 
Description: Appeal against THE MATTERS WHICH APPEAR TO CONSTITUTE THE BREACH OF 

PLANNING CONTROL: Without planning permission, the material change of use from a 
drinking establishment to a mixed use comprising drinking establishment and storage of 
vehicles. 

Location: The Crown 108 Wootton Way Maidenhead SL6 4PE  
Appellant: Sadiq, Zahid 14 Kaywood Close Slough  SL3 7SR 

 
 
Ward:  
Parish: Maidenhead Unparished 
Appeal Ref.: 24/60036/NONDET Planning Ref.: 21/03525/TPO PIns Ref.: APP/TPO/T0355/

9062 
Date Received: 21 March 2024 Comments Due: TBA 
Type: Non-determination Appeal Type: Fast Track Appeal 
Description: (T1) Leylandii - fell (T2) Maple - reduce by approx. 2m all round to previous reduction points 

and remove lowest branch over the lawn (T3 and T4) Poplar - fell (T5 and T7) Poplar - re-
pollard to previous pollard points. 

Location: 1 Endfield Place Maidenhead SL6 4NZ 
Appellant: Louie Guerin c/o Agent: Mr Robert Clements Clements Tree Care Ltd 230 Cookham Road 

Maidenhead SL6 7HL 
 

83

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 23/01738/FULL 12 Lees Close Maidenhead SL6 4NU
	7.	DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	23-01738-FULL Appendix

	5 23/02588/FULL Land At The Junction of Warners Hill And Dean Lane Cookham Maidenhead
	7	DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	23-02588-FULL Appendix

	6 23/02716/FULL Development At Kings Street And Queen Street And Broadway Maidenhead
	1	SUMMARY
	2	REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION
	3	THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS
	4	KEY CONSTRAINTS
	5	THE PROPOSAL
	6	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	7	DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	8	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	9	CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT
	10	EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION
	Retail
	Detailed design
	11	COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)
	12	CONCLUSION
	13	APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT
	14	CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED FOR INCLUSION IF PERMISSION IS GRANTED
	23-02176-FULL Appendix

	7 Planning appeals received and planning decision report



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 17 April 2024 
 
Present: Councillors Siân Martin (Chair), Geoff Hill (Vice-Chair), Maureen Hunt, 
Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Gary Reeves, Kashmir Singh and Gurch Singh 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Adam Bermange and Councillor Mark Howard 
 
Officers: Mikey Lloyd, Gilian Macinnes, Alison Long, Sarah Chesshyre, Maria 
Vasileiou and Helena Stevenson 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apolgies were received from Councillor Taylor. 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 

       Councillor Brar declared an interest in Item 4, 23/01738/FULL 12 Lees Close 
Maidenhead SL6 4NU as she had attended a site visit with another ward councillor.  

       Councillor G Singh declared an interest in Item 4, 23/01738/FULL 12 Lees Close 
Maidenhead SL6 4NU as he had attended a site visit before becoming a member of 
the Panel and had supported the applicant. He declared he would leave the room 
during this item.  

       Councillor G Singh declared an interest in Item 5, 23/02588/FULL Land At The 
Junction of Warners Hill And Dean Lane Cookham Maidenhead as he had attended a 
site visit 

       Councillor G Singh declared an interest in Item 6, 23/02716/FULL Development At 
Kings Street And Queen Street And Broadway Maidenhead as he had had discussions 
with the developer but he came to the meeting with an open mind.  

       Councillor Hill declared an interest in Item 6, 23/02716/FULL Development At Kings 
Street And Queen Street And Broadway Maidenhead as he owned a property next 
door. He declared he would leave the room during this item. 

 
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2024 were approved as a 
true and accurate record. 
 
 
23/01738/FULL 12 Lees Close Maidenhead SL6 4NU 
 
Councillor G Singh left the room at 7:06pm 
  
Councillor Reeves proposed a motion to grant planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 14 of the report. This motion was seconded by Councillor Brar. 
  
 
 
 
 
 



 
A named vote was taken. 

 
23/01738/FULL 12 Lees CLose Maidenhead SL6 2NU (Motion) 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Gurch Singh Conflict Of Interests 
Carried 
 
AGREED: To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 14 of the 
report.  
  
The Committee heard from the following public speakers: 

       John Andrews – Applicant 
       Councillor Bermange 

 
 
23/02588/FULL Land At The Junction of Warners Hill And Dean Lane Cookham 
Maidenhead 
 
Councillor G Singh re-entered the room at 7:23pm 
  
Councillor Walters proposed a motion to refuse planning permission as the development 
would by reason of its height, scale, location and the degree of hardstanding, would be 
obtrusive and have an adverse impact upon the openness of the Green Belt. As such, the 
proposal is inappropriate development in the Green Belt. No Very Special Circumstances exist 
which clearly outweighs the harm to the Green Belt which is afforded substantial weight, and 
the other harm identified. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy QP5 of the Borough 
Local Plan and Chapter 13 of the NPPF.  
 
The proposal would by reason of its size and scale neither preserve nor enhance the 
character or appearance of the Cookham Dean Conservation Area. As such, the proposal is 
therefore contrary to policies QP3 and HE1 of the BLP. This motion was seconded by 
Councillor Brar. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  

  
 

23/02588/FULL Land At The Junction of Warners Hill and Dean Lane Cookham 
Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Geoff Hill Against 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gary Reeves Against 
Councillor Kashmir Singh Against 
Councillor Gurch Singh Against 
Councillor Siân Martin For (Casting Vote) 
Carried 



AGREED: The motion received four votes for and four votes against, however the 
Chair’s, Councillor Martin’s, vote was the casting vote and the motion was caried to 
refuse planning permission as the development would by reason of its height, scale, 
location and the degree of hardstanding, would be obtrusive and have an adverse 
impact upon the openness of the Green Belt. As such, the proposal is inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. No Very Special Circumstances exist which clearly 
outweighs the harm to the Green Belt which is afforded substantial weight, and the 
other harm identified. Therefore the proposal is therefore contrary to Policy QP5 of the 
Borough Local Plan and Chapter 13 of the NPPF. The proposal would by reason of its 
size and scale neither preserve nor enhance the character or appearance of the 
Cookham Dean Conservation Area. As such, the proposal is therefore contrary to 
policies QP3 and HE1 of the BLP. 
  
The Committee heard from the following public speakers: 

       Richard Scarff – Objector 
       Parish Councillor Bill Perry – Cookham 
       Councillor Howard 

 
 
23/02716/FULL Development At Kings Street And Queen Street And Broadway 
Maidenhead 
 
Councillor Hill left the meeting at 8:47pm 
  
Councillor G Singh proposed a motion to grant planning permission on the satisfactory 
completion of an undertaking to secure the infrastructure in Section 10 of the report, with the 
conditions listed in Section 15 of the report and the amended wording of Conditions 16, 17 
and 18 in the Committee update. The motion was seconded by Councillor Reeves. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED: To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an 
undertaking to secure the infrastructure in Section 10 of the report, with the conditions 
listed in Section 15 of the report and the amended wording of Conditions 16, 17 and 18 
in the Committee update. 
  
The Committee heard from the following public speaker:  

       Victoria Manston - Applicant 
 
 
Planning appeals received and planning decision report 
 
Gillian Macinnes, Deputy Head of Planning, noted that the appeal for The Arcade High Street 
Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9TA had been allowed and had been awarded costs. Gillian 

23/02716/FULL Development At Kings Street and Queen Street and Broadway 
Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Geoff Hill Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Carried 



Macinnes noted that the item had been recommended for approval but was refused by 
Committee and requested Committee Members read the appeal.  
  
Councillor G Singh asked what costs had been awarded, Gillian Macinnes responded that it 
was yet to be determined.  
  
The Committee noted the report.  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.01 pm, finished at 9.05 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


